

Release and Waiver

This Release and Waiver (Release) is made and executed by the Registered Pool Member and Brynwood Swim Club, Inc. (Brynwood). Member's acceptance of the terms of this Release is a condition imposed by Brynwood for permission to access and use the Brynwood Pool. Member acknowledges and agrees as follow:

- 1. Member understands that the Member, Member's family, including children and guests, are SWIMMING AT THEIR OWN RISK. The Member ASSUMES THE RISK, for their self, their family and their guests, of using the swimming pool.
- 2. Member understands that the swimming pool is hazardous to those persons who have not been trained to swim, or whose physical or mental condition renders them unable to swim capably at all times.
- 3. Member, on behalf of their self, their family, and their guests expressly agrees to forever discharge, waive and release Brynwood, it's respective directors, officers, agents, employees, and successors from any actions, rights or actions, suits, claims, damages, and demands whatsoever, known and unknown, anticipated and unanticipated, past, present and future, for any and all forms of damages, including all consequential and derivative damages, resulting from any incident suffered by the Member or the Member's family, that is in any way connected to the Brynwood Swimming Pool in exchange for Brynwood permitting the Member, the Member's family, and the Member's guests the use and access of the Brynwood Pool.
- 4. Member further agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Brynwood, its respective directors, officers, agents, employees, and successors from any and all claims, losses or liability arising from, connected with or any way arising out of Member, Member's family, or Member's guests' use of the Brynwood Pool.
- 5. Member further agrees to abide by all Policies and Procedures imposed by Brynwood regarding use of the Brynwood Pool and facilities and Member further understands that the violation of these Policies and Procedures by Member or Member's family will result in Member's membership being suspended.
- 6. Member acknowledges that Member has read and understands the foregoing, has read and understands the Policies, and acknowledges their consent to the terms of this Release for their self, their family, and their guests.